As at the Latest Practicable Date, ASI and AO beneficially own a total of 1,346,158,049 Shares

in aggregate, representing approximately 85.72% of the issued share capital of the Company. ASI and

AO have confirmed to the Company that they or/and their wholly owned subsidiaries, as the case may

be, will elect to receive the Convertible Notes in lieu of the Bonus Shares in respect of all the Shares

registered in the names of the ASI, AO or/and their wholly owned subsidiaries on the Latest

Practicable Date, in order to facilitate the Company to comply with the Listing Rules, which require

that not less than 25% of the Shares in issue should be held by the public.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 6 —

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and

upon completion of the Bonus Issue (assuming that no public Shareholders will elect to receive

Convertible Notes in lieu of Bonus Shares).

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after completion
of the Bonus Issue (assuming

that no public Shareholders will
elect to receive Convertible

Notes in lieu of Bonus Shares)

No. of Shares

Shareholding

percentage

(approx.) No. of Shares

Shareholding

percentage

(approx.)

AO (Note) 1,346,158,049 85.721% 1,346,158,049 66.679%

Mr. Poon 50,830 0.003% 152,490 0.007%

Public Shareholders 224,177,950 14.276% 672,533,850 33.314%

Total 1,570,386,829 100% 2,018,844,389 100%

Note: AO and its subsidiaries together held more than one-half of the issued shares of ASI and are deemed to be

interested in and duplicate the interest held by ASI. By virtue of Mr. Poon’s controlling interest in AO, he is

deemed to be interested in the Shares held by AO. The number of Shares held by ASI as at the Latest Practicable

Date is 1,298,709,227, after the completion of the Bonus Issue, assuming if only AO and ASI elect the

Convertible Notes, ASI will hold approximately 64.329% of total issued Shares of the Company.

Adjustments of the Exercise Price and Number of Share Options